ADDRESS: 2340 CECIL B MOORE AVE

Proposal: Construct addition

Review Requested: Final Approval

Owner: Beech Community Services

Applicant: Thomas Holloman, TMH Associates Inc.
History: 1895; Dox Thrash House; Harold Godwin
Individual Designation: 6/14/2013

District Designation: None

Staff Contact: Allyson Mehley, allyson.mehley@phila.gov

BACKGROUND:

This application seeks final approval for a three-story addition with roof deck and pilot house at
2340 Cecil B. Moore Avenue. Originally constructed in 1895, the building was owned and
occupied by distinguished Black artist Dox Thrash from 1944 to 1959. In recent decades the
building has been neglected, and in 2016 the Department of Licenses and Inspections (L&I)
issued a violation for a collapsed roof, party walls, and rear wall. It is currently deemed unsafe
by L&lI.

The applicant is proposing to restore the front fagade and rehabilitate the building for future use
with commercial space on the first floor and apartments on the second and third floors. In
addition to the structural work required, the side walls will be extended, and a new rear wall
constructed. A new roof will be added and will include a roof deck and pilot house to house
mechanical units and trash receptacles. The side wall and rear wall will be clad in stucco to
match the existing party wall. The rear bay window will be clad in cement board.

SCOPE OF WORK:
e Restore front facade.
¢ Rehabilitate interior for commercial and residential space.
e Construct three-story addition with roof deck and pilot house.

STANDARDS FOR REVIEW:
The Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties and Guidelines
include:

e Standard 5: Distinctive features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples of
craftsmanship that characterize a historic property shall be preserved.

0 The applicant plans to preserve and restore the existing features of the historic front
facade, satisfying Standard 5.

e Standard 9: New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction shall not
destroy historic materials that characterize the property. The new work shall be
differentiated from the old and shall be compatible with the massing, size, scale, and
architectural features to protect the historic integrity of the property and its environment.

0 Most of the roof, large sections of the side walls, and all of the rear walls are no
longer extant. The new walls and roof are compatible in terms of massing, size,
scale, and architectural features. Therefore, the proposed new construction meets
Standard 9.

e Roofs Guideline | Recommended: Designing rooftop additions, elevator or stair towers,

decks or terraces, dormers, or skylights when required by a new or continuing use

so that they are inconspicuous and minimally visible on the site and from the public right-

of-way and do not damage or obscure character-defining historic features.
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o If the applicant reduces the height of the pilot house to the minimum allowed by
code, the roof additions will be minimally visible from the public right-of-way and will
meet the Roof Guidelines.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: The staff recommends approval, provided the height of the pilot
house is reduced, with staff to review details, pursuant to Standards 5, 9, and Roof Guidelines.

2340 Cecil B. Moore Ave
Philadelphia Historical Commission
September/October 2022



IMAGES:

Figure 1: View of the existing rear condition of 2340 Cecil B. Moore Avenue. Pictometry, 2020.

Figure 2: View looking east at the collapsed west elevation of 2340 Cecil B. Moore Avenue. The photo shows
missing roof, side walls, and rear wall.
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STANDARDS FOR REHABILITATION :

'~ NEW ADDITION, EXTERIGR ALTERATIONS, OR RELATED NEW CONSTRUCTION WILL NOT DESTROY HISTORIC NATERIALS, FEATURES, AND SPATIAL
RELATIONSHPS THAT CHARACTERZE. THE PROPERTY T NEW VORK L BE DIFFERENTATED FROM THE DLD AN WL B COUPATILE Wk Tre
HISTORIC MATERIALS, FEATURES, SIZE, SCALE AND PROFDRTION, AND MASSING TO PROTECT THE INTEGRITY OF THE PROPERTY AND
ENVIRONMENT.

10— NEW ADDITION AND ADJACENT OR RELATED NEW CONSTRUCTION WLL BE UNDERTAKEN IN SUCH A NANNER THAT, IF REMOVED IN THE FUTURE,
THE ESSENTIAL FORM AND INTEGRITY OF THE HISTORIC PROPERTY AND ITS ENVIRONMENT WOULD BE UNIMPAIRED.

ELNE, RECOUNENDED : DESINING ROCF 10 AODITON, ELEVATION O STAR TOWERS INGONSPICUOUS AND MNMALLY VSELE ON THE
STE AR AN THE. PURLIY R T-or WA AND, DECKS OF TARACES, BORMERS, O SKYLIGHTS WHEN REGURED BY A NEW OF CoNTAUNG USE
S0 THAT THEY DO NOT DAMAGE OR OBSCURE CHARACTER-DEFINING HISTORIC FEATURES.
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CENERAL NOTES
14, CONTRAGTOR TO GODRDINATE FINAL JOIST/BEAM LOGATIONS WITH REQURED PLUNBING PER FIXTURE LOGATIONS IN PLANS. DRAWING INDEX:
ALL WORK TO BE IN GOPLIANGE WITH ALL APPLICABLE NATIONAL, STATE, & LOGAL BULDING GODES.
1 AL CONTRAGTORCS) PERFORMING WORK SHALL HAVE APPLGAELE LIGENSES 15, _RODF DECKING WIHIN 4' OF PARTY-LINE TO BE F-R. PLYWOOD WHERE THE RATED PARTY WALL EXTENDS LESS THAN 30" ABOVE NEW ROOF HC — HISTORICAL SITE PLAN
() g SURFACE $F — SITE PLAN ZONNG, BULDING GODE DATA. DRAWNG INDEX, AND GENERAL NOTES
3. CONTRAGTOR(S) IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTANING BUILDING PERMITS UNLESS NOTED DTHERWSE (U.N.0) ﬁ‘z - EECESET%LSHRST FLOOR, SECOND FLOOR, THIRD FLOOR, & ROOF PLANS P
MEATHER BARRIERS AND FLASHINGS. - f ;)
4. CONTRACTOR(S) IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING & SPRINKLER PERNITS A3 — SCHE
UND. 1. ENTRE BUILDNG ENVELOPE SHALL BE COVERED WITH AN APPROVED WEATHER BARRIER. THE BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER Po000 — pLUMB\NG sereduLEs
MANUFAGTURER'S SPECFICATION; ENSURE PROPER LAPPING OF MATERIAL SECTIONS. a0
5. CONTRACTOR(S) IS TO HAVE APPLICABLE INSURANCE AS REQUIRED BY THE BUILDNG OWNER AND IOy hvEnS E s
MUNICIPALITY. UL WNOOW AND EXTERIOR DOGR ASSEVSLES SHAL RECENE BOTH HEAD FLASHINGS AND SLL FLASHINGS AND OR SLL PANS,  OONTRAGTOR - -
SHALL USE FLASHING MATERIALS THAT ARE ITH ADJACENT BUILDING MATERIALS. PLYING BUTYLE TAPE(S) AROUND P—102 — PLUMBING SECTIONS N
6. CONTRAGTOR(S) IS RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING THE BULDING INSPECTOR A MNIMUN OF 24 HOURS PRIOR S BERNE TER F DOOR AND WNDOW ACSEVBLIES DOES NOT QUALITY. A8 INSTALLING FLASKINGLSY - CONTRAGTOR, SHALL INSURE AT WHEN P—103 — PLUMBING DETAILS v 2
INENCING WORK. CONTRACTOR(S) IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING THE BULDING INSPECTOR FOR INSTALING FLASHINGS THAT ADJACENT NATERIALS ARE PROPERLY LAPPED WITH INSTALLED FLASHING MEMBERS. P—104 — PLUMBING DETAILS 7
ANY/ ALL REQURED INSPECTIONS. FOR THE DLIRATION OF THE PROJECT. HVAC— 000 — MECHANICAL SCHEDULES -
3. THE CONTRACTOR(S) SHALL INSURE THAT ALL WINDON AND DOCR ASSEMBLIES ARE INSTALLED PER THE NANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION HVAG_ 100 — MEGHANICAL PLANS 0
7. CONTRACTOR(S) IS TO VERFY EXISTNG SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR T0 COMMENCING WORK, NOTIFY ENGINEER GUIDES AND. RECOMMENDATIONS: Ao e oar EiEvirions | v g3l #
IMMEDIATELY REGARDING ANY DISCREPANGIES BETWEEN FIELD CONDITIONS, AND ENGINEER DOCUMENTS,
INTERIOR FINISHES: HVAC—102 — MECHANICAL SECTIONS Qu, ¢t 0 %
8 DO NOT SCALE DRAWNGS. HVAG—103 — MECHANICAL DETAILS 32 og a0
1. ALL INTERIOR FINISH TO BE 1/2° GYPSUM WALL BOARD U.N.O. (IE. © RATED ASSEMBUES) FILL, SPACKLE, SAND AND PRINE ALL NEW HVAC—104 — MECHANICAL DETAILS 25 &4 P
9. CONTRACTOR(S) 1S RESPONSELE FOR PROVDING REQURED SITE FENCING AROUND PERWETER OF 08 SITE AS CRYWALL WORK W PRERARATION FOR FINAL ANISH L e v g8l 4
A 470 NG AL REBUREVETS 5 ABELINES: £7000 — ELECTRICAL SCHED -z B3 2
2. FINSH PANT 10 BF MAS. OF APPROVED EQUAL, AGRYLIC LATEX, ALL KEW INTERIGR. AND EXTERIOR WALLS AND GEILIGS T0 REGENE ONE £ %% %
10, CONTRACTOR(S) IS RESPONSIBLE TO ACQUIRE ANY / ALL STREET & SIDEWALK CLOSURE PERMITS AS WELL GOAT PRIMER AND NIIUU 2 COATS FINISH. E-101 — ELECTRICAL ELEVATIONS N ug
AS ANY REQURED DUNPSTER PERMITS. . E-102 — ELECTRICAL SECTIONS nye n9l< A
3. PROVDE GEMENTITIOUS BAGKER-BOARD AS REQD AT ALL AREAS OF NARBLE/GRANITE/ TLE WORK. £-105 — ELECTRICAL DETALS Zo N§[30
1. PROVIDE PORTABLE JOB TOILET AND TELEPHONE ON SITE FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROIECT (AS £-104 — ELEGTRICAL DETAILS 0z ul8 g
REGUIRED. B OWNER). 4. ALL BATHROOMS AND OTHER WET AREAS TO RECEIVE MOSTURE / MLDEW RESISTANT CYRSUM WALL BOARD. 23|38
Ti(00
12 CONTRACTOR(S) To PROVDE DALY CLEAN-UP To STE DUNPSTER 5 VERIFY ALL CARFETIG AND PACDING WITH OWNER.  FROVIOE SAMPLES AS REQUIRED R Y e Told 9
E = Ak
S 7. QWNER TO APPROVE ALL FINAL INSHES AND COLORS. : H =70 i
)
2 Na 1. ALL EXTERIOR FINISHES SHALL PROVIDE FOR DRAINAGE AT THE LOWEST FOINT OF THE FINISH SYSTEM/ MATERIAL. INSURE PROPER LAPFING <Eg4 N

- 'AND FLASHING(S) BETVEEN FINISH SYSTEM(S) g ?"” s |9
3 2 N WASONRY FINSH To G AS PR GONSTRUGTON DOGWENT NOTES & DETALS: VERIY FINSH STRLE, TYE & COLOR WIK OWER. Wiz |04
400 NOT EXCAVATE SELOW ABAGENT FOUNDATONS AND // OF FODTINGS UNLESS UNDERFINING 1S 0EE1 p 70 oF

'SPECIED AND, PER ONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW UNDERFINNING SEGUENGES AND DINENSION(S) AS 3. NEW EXTERIOR TRIM WORK T0 BE AS PER CONSTRUGTION DOCUNENT NOTES AND DETALS. %) )] ﬁ iz ¥

WGIGATED (N THE PR DRANNGG.  THE CONTRACTOR. 15 REGRONSELE FOR CONTACTNG. THE & MUETURAL ® . A

4. NEW WNDOWS SHALL BE CODRDINATED WITH THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, NOTES AND DETALLS. NOTE: PURCHASED steert si0E WA 7 l
ENGINEER BEFORE AND DURING UNDERPINING(S) FOR OBSERVATION INDOW(S) AND EXTERIOR DOOR(S) SHALL BE COORDINATED WTH THE DMENSIONS ON THE CONSTRCUTION DOCUMENTS. N 4=k
5 wa ALL GLAZING(S) IN DOORS AND EXTERIOR WNDOWS SHALL BE INSULATED WITH A LOW £ COATING(S) \. \. pEf4 |0
00" e
5. NEW STEEL BALCONES ARE T0 BE DESIGNED AND DOGUMENTED BY STEEL MANUFACTURER. SHOP DRAWNGS ARE TO BE SUBMITTED TO
6. CONTRACTORS) S 10 PROVIDE ALL SHEETNG & SHORNG AS REQURED. ol STEEL BALCONES ARE o OE DESIGNED AND 0 * + cEaa (U7
o)
7. CONTRAGTOR(S) IS TO PROVIDE FINAL GRADING AWAY FROM NEW BUILDING AT A MNMUM OF & BELOW AL BATHROOMS: SECTION FOR LINE OF SIGHT re¢ |0
00D FRAMING Wor 10 SOALE yiss a é
1. CERAMIC TILE FLODR(S) SET IN MASTIC ON 3/8" CEMENT BD. ON 3/4” PLY-WD. SUB FLR. FLASH PATCH CEMENT BD. SUBSTRATE FOR PROPER ~
© PROTECT EUSTNG SHRUSS ik TREES WIHIN AREAS OF WORK.  NOTFY OWNER OF ANY POTENTIL HARM TO P AR R % FBE ol
o FROTECT EXSTRNG ADIAGENT STRUGIURES, PROPERTIES AN THE FURLE SIGHT G WAY AT AREAS OF o, 2 ALL GYPSUN B0, USED IN TOLET ROOM LOGATION SHALL BE Wi 1/2° NOISTURE RESSTANT GYP. 50, W/ ANTFUNGAL PANT FINSH - I
NOTEY ADJRCENT PROVERTY OWNERS, O ANY POTENTIAL IPACT 10 THER PROPERTES DURNE 0
CONSTRUGT BOOENG:
10, VEREY WITH OWNER CONSTRUCTION STAGNC & CONSTRUCTION DELNERY LOCATIONS CONTRACTOR(S) T0 1. RODF SHEATHING T0 BE 5/8" EXTERIOR GRADE T&G PLYWOCD SHEATHNG. HOLD SHEATHNG 2' CLEAR AT VENTNG LOCATIONS.
INSURE PROPER PERMITS ARE OBTAINED FOR UTLIZING THE RGHT OF WAY. 2 PROVDE ALUMNM “H" GLIPS AS REQURED.
T CRONSLE OR INSING. AT A- SV SURVEVGR OB TaE Gy SURVEY DISTRICY ShAKEALCATE oo 3. LON PITCH RODF SYSTEM(S) TO BE MODIFED BITUMNOUS 3 PLY BULT-UP ROOF SYSTEN W/ SENI-CRANULAR CAP SHEET UNO. SYSTEM TO 10"

RESPONSIBLE FOR INSURNG THAT A CIVL SURVEYOR CITY SURVEY DISTRICT STAKE/LOC - - I~

FROPERTY LINES IN THE FIELD, AL WORK 15 T0 BE LOCATED WITN TH& PRORERTES NDGATED ONLY. BE INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS
12. THE_OWNER SHALL GE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING THE PROPERTY NEETS & BOUNDS TO THE ENGINEER IN 4 PROVDE ICE AND SNOW SHELD'S NIN. 48" FROM ALL EAVES, ALL VALLEYS W/ MIN. 30" LAP FROM VALLEY, ALL NTERSECTIONS OF ROOF IEW 50UD WOOD, FENCE

US STANDARD. DIMENSIONS. DECK AND VERTIOAL SURFACES gl N oue

()
DEMOLITION NOTES: 5. ROOF CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE MN. .04 ALUM. FLASHING AS INDICATED IN DETALS AND AT ALL RODF DECK AND VERTICAL SURFAGES, CONCRETE
7S, PENETRATIONS THRU ROOF/ DECK WALK WAY s
ENSURE AREA OF DEMOLITION IS ENTIRELY ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY °
6. ROOAING CONTRACTOR T BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SEALNG ALL PENETRATIONS THRU THE ROOF DECK FOR MECHANICAL PURPOSES J 3
2, PROTECT ADIACENT PROPERTES FROM DAVAGE & DENCUTION DEGRIS, PROTECT PEDESTRIANS, VEHICLES,  SauprER o NEW SoNG. <
AND THE PUBLIC F WAY FRON DAMAGE & DEMOLITON DEBRIS 7. ROOAING CONTRACTOR TO PROVDE NEW 5° K STYLE GUTTER SYSTEM COMPLETE, WIN. GAGE TO B .04' PRE-FINISHED ALUM. ALL FASTENERS cUTTER STARS UP 8
0 BE CALV. INCLUDE ALL ASSOCIATED COMPONENTS, DOWN SPOUTS AND SPLASH BLOCKS AS REQD., CONTRACTOR T0 VERIFY FNISH COLOR COMNSPOT TO
(DROSE THE STRUCTURAL COUPONENTS OF BULDINGS 10 BE DENOLISHED AND. TRACE LOAD PATHS T0 WITH G.C. AND GUNER, CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE T0'G.C. SYSTEM DIAGRAM PRIOR T0 INSTALL INDICATING PATH AND LOGATION OF ORAN -
LS, JOISTS, AND STRUGTURAL ELEWENTS T0_BE DEMOLITON ARE NOT COMPONENTS UNO. P o - NEW CONC
- of 1
o VANTAN  ALLEYS & EASEMENTS SHARED BY. NEIGHBORING PROPERTES & RADANG CONTRACTOR 10 PROVEE. 04" PRE_NSHED ALUM. COPNG SYSTEM A5 NDICATED.  PROVDE ALL ASSODIATED HARDWARE AID 70 BASEMENT
5. ENSURE CAS, WATER, ELECTRIC AND ALL UTLITES SUPPLYING THE SITE HAVE BEEN PROPERLY DISCONNECTED RoOF —ew
RRoR 15 SENaLToN ZONING CODE DATA : EXISTING FRONT ELEVATION . B2 wwoow AT 210
= fLooR &
CONCRETE  MASONRY:
DISTRICT - CMX-2 COMMERCIAL MIXED-USE NOT TO SCALE o 3RO FLOOR
1. ALL FOOTING EXCAVATIONS ARE TO BE EXCAVATED, TO UNDISTURGED SOIL (AS DRECTED BY GEOTECHNCAL REMOVE Loose TERRA. 2 B
REPORT).  FOOTINGS ARE 10 BE A MIN. OF 3-0 BELOW GRADE UN. REQUIRED / ALLOWED EXISTNG PROPOSED COTIA CAFPNGS A ]
X B X WALL TN FONTING 5
2. 3000 psi OR GREATER CONCRETE WALL FODTINGS ARE TO BE SIZED AS NOTED DN DRAWNGS WTH 44 STEEL MAX. OCCUPIED AREA - 864 50. FT. [-278 . FT. ACCGRDING T New © Wadoney waiL
RENFORCING BARS RUNNNG PARALLEL TO_NE WALL AVD PLACED 3 MIN. FROM THE SOTTON o i 3 ] 60 % s % HSTORGAL Coumssion 52" ot A WS B L
N DRAWINGS. THE CONTINUOUS BARS ARE TO BE TIED WITH ADDITIONAL #4 BARS S.W. INTERMEDIATE LOT - SPECIICATIONS. W._HANDRAIL 3 / CEMENT/ B 0

SE o MIN. FRONT YARD DEPTH N/A N/A P ki AISTOROAL Comussion
3. CMU FOUNDATION WALLS ARE TO HAVE VERTICAL 4 REINFORCING BARS @ 32° 0.C. UN.O. WALLS ARE TO . o 1w 2oL oo = SPECFICATION

HAVE HORIZONTAL GALVANIZED RENFORGING EVERY TWO COURSES OR 16 0., VERT. U0, MIN. SIDE YARD WIDTH 5-0° IF USED o-0 SANAES TG e =3 i
4. CMU FOUNDATION WALLS ARE TO BE FULLY GROUTED AT VERTICAL RENFORCING LOGATIONS. MIN. REAR YARD DEPTH 9—0" SAME ELSJE“\S‘SX’% chswwmou 5 e o é
5 PROVDE 1/2% DA ANCHOR BOLTS FOR S PLATES 0 T0P COURSE M. OF 52° ON CONTER THERE shALL o o ) ONDENSERS H

B A NINMUM_OF (2) BOLTS PER PLATE SECTION WTH ONE BOLT LOCATED NOT WORE THAN 12" OR LESS REAR YARD SETBACK 90 -0 @fmﬁ comeram ;

AN SEVEN BOLT DIAMETERS FROM EACH END DF THE PLATE SECTION. 8OLTS SHALL EXTEND A NINMUM -
GF 157 INTO MASONRY FONDATION WALL AND GROUTED SOLID MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT 0" MAX NEW ALUM. CLAD 5 - 3] ) 4
WHOD WNGOWE To 7 B — ]
6. PROVDE CONTINUOUS SLL SEALER & TERMITE SHELDS AT TOP COURSE OF FOUNDATION WALL(S) NOTE UAT! EXSTG Wi o |
2 —
-7
7. FOUNDATION WALLS SHALL EXTEND ABOVE THE FINISHED GRADE ADUAGENT TO THE FOUNDATION AT AL
1. ZONING VARIANCE REQUIRED FOR OCCUPIED AREA

POINTS A MNIMUM OF 4" VHERE MASONRY VENEER IS USED AND A MINNUM OF 6" ELSEWHERE. L e ARIANCE REQURED MR | o pp pestore ol | ~NE - -

5. FOUIBKTON YALS THAT EETAN EART A0 ENCLOSE HASTABLE 0% USHOLE SPACES LOGATED oW N 07 soaems )L ¢
AL PROGFED FROM THE 10 GF THE FODTING T0 FINISHED GRADE.  MASONRY WALLS . S >

SIALL NOT HAVE LESS Tim\ 578" PORTLAND CONENT PARGIG. ABPUED, 10 THE EXTERIOR OF T WALL BUILDING CODE DATA : g 3

THE PARGING SHALL BE WATER PRODFED WTH A BITUMINOUS COATING, 3 POUNDS PER SQUARE YARD OF B R b

ACRYUC MODFIED GEMENT, 1/87 GOAT OF SURFACE EONDING MORTAR COMPLYNG WITH ASTM CBB. oPoRaLE cooms 3078 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE s H
S, LONGITUDINAL FOUND. STEEL SHALL BE BONDED TO THE BUILDING'S GROUNDING ELECTRODE SYSTEM IN ~ 2018 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE 5 b

)

'ACCORDANCE WTH NEC. ~ 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE Lew s cLAD a P
WOOD FRAMING WAULS & FLODR NOTES: ~ 2018 PHILADELPHIA BUILDING CODE e = 5 Y
1 ALL JOISTS IND TR FRAMING To BE NSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AVERIGAN NSTITUTE OF - 2018 INTERNATIONAL NECHANICAL CODE WIS ks ol g u zz

TWEER, COUSTRUCTION. ' FRANING NATERIALS TO BE HEN FIR GRADE NUWBER 2 OR BETTER WITH A ~ 2018 ENERGY PLUMBING CODE CODE ¢l 5 46

REFETING MEVGER FB=1 000 FSL AND._ £=1,5000000 P51, AL COWNEGTIONS, AND JONTS ATE 10 6 z ) .. (

N ACCORDANCE. WITH THE ANERICAN INSTITUTE OF TBER CONSTRUCTION AND THE LOCAL BUILDING CODE 2018 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE Roor ] 0l

AND DRDINANCES. - 2018 ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE er,, y 7 &

- 2018 EDITION NFPA 70 NEC :
2 PLTNOOD SHEATANG To S EXTEROR PLYNOSD APA EXTERON GRADE 0K FLOOR SHEATING 10 3/1° CLEAN AND REPANT o
DTG WWERE REGURED.  RGOF SHEATHNG 10 BE /5" FLYVGD  AND WALL SHEATANG 1/2" — 2017 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (PER 2018 IBC) /m Soma o aoe ™ Z MAsong%MSH e 0

S s USE GROUP (SECTION 301 IBC) R2 AND ASSEMBLY GROUP B WINDOW E ﬁ SouenT/ sao ;
3. CONTRACTOR TO LAYOUT INTERIOR PARTITIONS & ALL ROUGH OPENINGS PRICR TO ERECTING STUD WALLS TO Yy

GOOROINATE DESON INTENT NOTI1 ENGIEER INEDATELY LPON A1 DISCREPANGIES W ENGIEER EXISTING & NEW  CONSTRUCTION TYPE (TABLE 601) [ 55 i < HSTORCAL oumssion

FLOOR PLANS AND FIELD GONDITIONS. ~ GONTRAGTOR SHALL GOORDIN RIY CONDITIONS TO | U N

R FhGRe T SO TRAETBR 1 nEB ORI o AR T G EAL SNENSONS AN EERRARCES STAR Q0T 52 86 5044 ERC ASERS 7 W TREADS T A R u
4. ALL LOAD BEARING WOOD STUD WALLS ARE TO BE CAPPED WITH (2) 2x TOP PLATES INSTALLED TO PROVIDE 2| = r

GUERLAPPING AT CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS WITH BEARNG PARTITIONS MINIMUM UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOADS USE LIVE LOAD q ¥ 0 7

(TABLE 1607.1) FLOOR 40 PSF 7 23 H
5. CONTINUOUS SOLID 2¢ BRIDGNG OR CROSS BRACING TO BE PROVIDED AT 1/2 SPAN OF ALL JOIST SPANS ROOF. 0 PSP G n g o
GREATER THAN -0 IN LENGTH AS PER INDUSTRY STANDARDS ULN.. RESTORATION OF
RAILINGS 50 PLF/200 LB . NOTE: 0ya
6. ALL WOOD BEANS / HEADERS OVER 6'-0" IN LENGTH TO BE GLUED AND BOLTED W/ 1/2" CARRIAGE BOLTS F\RE SEPARATION (TABLE 508.4 1BC; TABLE USE EIRE RATNG UL # WITH NEw cLAZNG 1O e 2340 “‘ R
STACGERED 121/ (RS0VE  SELow) NEUTRAL s 52" 0.8 (40 SHIGNG SEAl 5% HEADERS) 509 1BC; TABLE 602 IBC; SECTION 708 IBG; WALLS BETWEEN UNITS/COMMON 2 HR U373 1) REFER TO THE PRESERVATION REPORT : - N0
BY 80, SILTON / GAMPEELL / BRITT
7 AL VS GOLANS AYD PSS MAOE UP O WCE () R MORE 24 10 TR soLD /| SECTON 711 130) EXTERIOR WALL i v Al 7 Sl S, o @ g
CARRIAGE BOLTS © 32" O.C. (NO SPLICING COLUMNS / POSTS). PARTY WALL (SHARED) HISTORICAL PRESENTATION ~ PLANNING. CONG. = F Wy
WALL BETWEEN UNITS 1 HR U305 ~ LEED GONSULTANTS DATEL STEP =4 £93 <
B WHERE STRUCTURAL POSTS GCCLR, SOLD SQUASH BLOCKING MUST BE PROVIDED IN FLOOR FRAMING. AL FLOOR BETWEEN UNITS THR 1530 *as2001 - O
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2340 Cecil B. Moore Ave
(Sharswood / Brewerytown)




Dox Thrash was a distinguished African American artist, long
associated with Philadelphia, and an important figure in the
history of printmaking. Dox Thrash purchased 2340 Cecil B. Moore
Avenue (formerly Columbia Avenue) in 1944, remaining there
until 1959.

The historic structure at 2340 Cecil B. Moore Avenue was
designed by architect Harold Godwin and was built in 1895. it is
individually listed on the Philadelphia Register of Historic Places.
The historic designation is associated with the Criteria A and J:

Criteria A: The building at 2340 Cecil B. Moore Avenue has
significant value for its association with famed African American
printmaker Dox Thrash, who resided here from 1944 to 1959.
and

Criteria J: The Dox Thrash House reflects the cultural, economic
and historical heritage of North Philadelphia as a center of
African American culture in the early and middle twentieth
century.

PRESERVATION REPORT

2340 Cecil B. Moore Ave
(Sharswood / Brewerytown)



The subject historic structure features tawny Roman brick with terra
cotta details on its primary north facade. The historic structure is
three stories with a gabled wall dormer and mansard roof with a
two story rear el (now partially demolished).

The preservation scope includes, two primary phases of
preservation. The first phase involves an existing condition
assessment and documentation of the exploratory/selective
demolition followed by an immediate stabilization/rehabilitation of
the historic structure. Specifically, the Contractor will be required to
perform exploratory/selective demolition under the direction of the
Historical Architect in order for the project scope to be fully
determined.

The exploratory/selective demolition includes the temporary
removal of the materials currently concealing the original
storefront, recessed entranceway offset to the west side of the
facade and all other original elements currently concealed at the
property. Further inspections are required at the exterior and
interior.

PRESERVATION REPORT

2340 Cecil B. Moore Ave
(Sharswood / Brewerytown)



The original storefront is composed
of fifteen fixed lite set in three rows
of five, separated by painted wood
muntins. Each lite is backed by a
simple decorative security screen of
wrought metal half-ovals curving
inward from each windows four
corners. Some of the storefront
panes are currently missing, but the
entire window assembly is secured
with plywood from behind the
frames. Two leaded glass transom
panels span the wood-framed
storefront windows, which rest on a
low base of green-veined marble.
Above the storefront is a wood
fascia extending the entire width of
the facade. Originally intended for
storefront signage, the fascia is
currently painted white.

PRESERVATION REPORT

2340 Cecil B. Moore Ave
(Sharswood / Brewerytown)



The original storefront returns at an obtuse angle to
form the side wall of the recessed entranceway
vestibule, where the same multi-lite storefront
configuration with marble base and leaded glass
transom is continued. The vestibule includes two
doors: one along the back vestibule wall that
accesses a stairway to the upper stories, and one
along the vestibules side wall that accesses the
ground-floor storefront space. The former s
currently secured with plywood. The vestibule floor
is @ white ceramic tile mosaic and sits two steps
above sidewalk level. A metal security door and
dome-roofed cage have been mounted to the
exterior of the vestibule. This type of metalwork is
common to many other properties in the immediate
vicinity.

A low metal railing with simple posts runs tight
across the face of the building along the property
line.
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2340 Cecil B. Moore Ave
(Sharswood / Brewerytown)



Above the sign fascia a terra cotta sill
course runs across the entire width of
the facade and separates the first and
second story. The sill courses three-part
design is consistent across all the
surviving rowhouse units on the block.
The three parts include a lower striated
band, a frieze with dentils egg and dart
detailing, and an ogee crown molding.
The sill course curves outward to form
the base of the projecting bow window
directly above it. The underside of the
bow features a terra cotta or molded tin
ornament. The design is of two griffins
that are floating upon a floral filigree
pattern and facing each other with a
circular shape in the center.

PRESERVATION REPORT

2340 Cecil B. Moore Ave
(Sharswood / Brewerytown)



PRESERVATION REPORT

The second story bow window (Oriel) is three bays wide, each featuring a double-hung vinyl
sash window. Set between each of the vinyl windows are geometrically patterned ornaments

painted in white. A frieze of classical festoons is set above the windows, followed by a
projecting cornice at the top of the bow window.

2340 Cecil B. Moore Ave
(Sharswood / Brewerytown)



A pedimented dormer framed by
narrow segments of a mansard roof
dominates the third story of the
north facade. The dormer is two
bays wide and features a pair of
one-overone, double hung windows
set within painted wood brick
molding. Jack-arched lintels feature
an ogee-shaped chamfer along their
bottom edges. The dormer s
topped by gable parapet with a
terra cotta cavetto cornice and
decorative terra cotta pediment
panel. The panels design is of two
griffins facing each other and
flanking a fleur-de-lis crest within a
filigree background.

The mansard is clad in green asphalt
shingles set in a fishscale pattern.

PRESERVATION REPORT

2340 Cecil B. Moore Ave
(Sharswood / Brewerytown)



PRESERVATION REPORT

2340 Cecil B. Moore Ave
(Sharswood / Brewerytown)




PRESERVATION REPORT

The Dox Thrash House is individually listed on the Philadelphia Register of Historic Places and has a
established period of significance ranging from 1895 — 1959 (Dox Thrash purchased in 1944).

Specifically, the primary facade is historically significant and is required to be preserved and
restored to the era coinciding with the established period of significance. Additionally, the interior
of the original historic structure is historically significant and is required to be rehabilitated in
accordance with the Secretary of Interior Standards for the Treatment to Historic Properties.

Following the exploratory/selective demolition an Restoration Contractor will be required to
perform the immediate stabilization which will involve structural shoring, underpinning, repointing
where required, repair to cornice, wood trim and restoration of the original wood window sash
and frame; restoration of original doors, frame and hardware, replacement in-kind of any broken
glass to match original, preservation of original hardwood flooring, removal of existing interior
non-historic walls, features, doors, plumbing fixtures and accessories.

The existing exterior paint finishes are flaking, loose and peeling and is in poor condition. The
Contractor will be required to scrape, sand and apply a coat of oil primer to all exterior wood
surfaces. All exterior wood surfaces to receive (2) finish coats of latex top coat by a nationally
recognized manufacturer such as Benjamin Moore, Sherwin Williams, Pratt & Lambert or
Pittsburgh paints. Historic Paint Finishes to be restored to the 1944 period of significance.



PRESERVATION REPORT
The full historic rehabilitation of The Dox Thrash House exterior and interior will be required to
conform to the Secretary of the Interiors Standards for Rehabilitation.

Specifically, the interior work will be required to include:
Restoration of historic plaster walls and ceiling (or replacement in-kind with gypsum
wall board throughout),
Repair and/or replacement in-kind of period lighting fixtures,
Restoration of historic hardwood floors and ceramic floors,
Restoration of historic architectural interior woodwork,
Restoration of historic interior wood doors, frame and hardware,
Reconstruction of partially remaining stair,
Construction of new bathrooms, kitchen and closets,
Provision and installation of appliances and fixtures,
Provision and Installation of heating, ventilation and air conditioning system in
accordance with National Parks Service preservation brief #24 and
Restoration of interior historic paint finishes to the 1944 period of significance as
defined by Architect.



Specifically, the exterior work will be required to include: PRESERVATION REPORT

Restoration of exterior historic paint finishes to the 1944 period of significance as
defined by Architect,

Restoration of the original storefront,

Replacement in-kind of any missing or broken glazing to match original,
Repointing of masonry surfaces where required,

Cleaning of original marble surfaces,

Restoration of terra cotta surfaces,

Restoration of metal security door at storefront,

Restore and/or replace in-kind wood exterior doors and paint,

Restore and/or replace in-kind wood windows and paint,

Restoration of original oriel (second story bow window),

Restore wood cornices, trim and paint,

Replace in-kind where required shingles at mansard roof,

Install copper flashing,

Install galvanized aluminum gutters, downspouts.

All above work as mentioned will comply with all local, state and national building codes and will
undergo regulatory review at the Philadelphia Historical Commission, Pennsylvania Historical
and Museum Commission (State Historic Tax Credit division) and conform to the Secretary of
Interiors Standards for treatment to Historic Properties.



PRESERVATION REPORT
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PRESERVATION REPORT



The Dox Thrash House is a designated historic
structure individually listed on the Philadelphia
Register of Historic Places.

As a result, the preservation scope is required,
however the preservation scope can be leveraged as
Qualified Rehabilitation Expenditures and are
eligible for funding through the 25 — 30% State
Historic Tax Credit (up to $500,000.00) from the
Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission
(PHMC), in addition to a 20% Federal Historic Tax
Credit from the National Parks Service (NPS) (no

cap).

The project will be required to complete Historic Tax
Credit applications and carefully document and
submit project expenses (itemized) with each
request for payment.

No construction work can commence until an official
authorization to proceed is issued from (PHMC) and
the (NPS).

PRESERVATION REPORT








